Rule 4 49C Form 4 68
Joint Liquidator’s Progress Report

Pursuant to section 92A, 104A, and 192 of the
Insolvency Act 1986 S . 1 92

To the Registrar of Companies

Company Number
03978232

Name of Company
@ Insert fllname | WBEMROSEBOOTH LIMITED - IN LIQUIDATION

of company

(b) Insert full name(s) ~ We ®David Rubin and Henry Lan both of David Rubin & Partners LLP,
and address(es)
Pearl Assurance House, 319 Ballards Lane, London, N12 8LY

The Joint Liguidator(s) of the Company attach a copy of smy/our Progress
Report under section 192 of the Insolvency Act 1986

The Progress Report covers the period from 15 June 2011 to 14 June 2012

Signed %" Date 13 August 2012

Presenter’s name, David Rubin & Partners LLP
address and ’efef"’“"e Pearl Assurance House
UFeY) 319 Ballards Lane
London N12 8LY

Tel 020 8343 5900
DX Number 57368 DX Exchange Finchley 1

B

15/08/2012 #277
COMPANIES HOUSE

WEDNESDAY



IN THE MATTER OF

BEMROSEBOOTH LIMITED - IN LIQUIDATION

AND

THE INSOLVENCY ACT 1986

THE JOINT LIQUIDATORS’ FIRST ANNUAL PROGRESS REPORT
PURSUANT TO SECTION 104A OF THE INSOLVENCY ACT 1986
AND
RULE 4.49C OF THE INSOLVENCY RULES 1986
FOR THE YEAR ENDED 14 JUNE 2012




BEMROSEBOOTH LIMITED - IN LIQUIDATION
Annual Progress Report pursuant to Section 104A of the Insolvency Act 1986

CONTENTS

a

Introduction

b Statutory information
C Joint Liquidators names and addresses
d Basis of the Jomt Ligmdators™ remuneration
e Joint Liquidators  remuneration
| Liguidation expenses
g Details of progress meluding a Receipts and Payments Account
h Details of any assets that remain to be realised
! lrot used)
| Investigations
N Creditors 1ights
| Other relevant information
m Next report
APPENDICES
A Receipts and Payments Account from 15 June 2011 to 14 June 2012
B Time Analysis for the pertod 15 June 2011 to 14 June 2012

DR/HL/CM/DRSIKIBIS6:CL L4-F



BEMROSEBOOTH LIMITED - IN LIQUIDATION
Annual Progress Report pursuant to Section 104A of the Insolvency Act 1986

(a)

introduction

The Company entered mto Admimistration on 28 June 2010 pursuant to an application filed at
The High Court of Justice Chancery Division The appointment was imade by the Directors
of the Company. Messrs Leonard Levie and Jean-Paul Ansel pursuant to paragraph 22 of
Schedule Bl to the Insolvency Act 1986 The Company was subsequently moved mnto
Liquidation on 15 June 2011, pursuant to paragraph 83(7)(a) of the Insolvency Act 1986

This report provides an update on the progiess of the Liguidation for the year ended 14 June
2012

Rule 4.49C-CVL (5): Proeress Report

(b)

(¢}

(d)

Statutory Information

Company name BemioseBoeoth Limited

Registered office Pearl Assurance House. 319 Ballards Lane London N12 8LY
Company number 03978232

Trading address The Company operated from four locations withmn the United

Kingdom as follows

I Lincoln and Fly House Stephensons Way Wyvern Business
Park, Derby DE21 6LY

2 Umt 2, Riverside Road, Pride Patkh Derby DE21 8HY
3 Stockholm Roead, Suttons Fields, Hull HUT OY X
4 72 Jay Avenue, Tecsside Industrial I2state, Thornaby, TS17 912

Jomt Liguidators’ names and addresses:

In the Administrators formal proposals made under Schedule B1, Paragraph 49, creditors
approved that the Joint Admnsstrators, Henry Lan and [, both of David Rubm & Partners
LLP Pearl Assurance House 319 Ballards Lane London N12 8LY. become the Jomt
Liguidators of the Company

The Joint Ligumidators” Remuneration
Basis of vemuneration

[ I In accordance with Rule 2 106 the Jomt Admnustrators™ fees were fined by reference
to the time property given by them and therr staff in attending to matters ansing in the
admenistration but to seek prior approval mm tranches of not less than £50,000 from the
Pension Protection Fund which constitutes 1n excess of 50% by value of the unsecured
creditors

Where the Admimstrators become the Liquidators the basis of remuneration fixed
under Rule 2 106 continues to apply in the hquidation as specified by Rule 4 127(5A)

12 In accordance with the provisions of Statement of Insolvency Practice 9 (“SIP 97), a
schedule of our firm's charge-out rates was 1ssued to creditors at the time the basis of
the Jommt Liquidators” remuneration was approved  There has not been any matenial

DRINLIEM/DRS/KI/BIS6/C T L4-FI




BEMROSEBOOTH LIMITED - IN LIQUIDATION
Annual Progress Report pursuant to Section 104A of the Insolvency Act 1986

increase 1n the rates during this appomunent  Our cuntent hourly chatgeout rates
exclusive of VAT arc as follows -

L
Pariners/Office holders 300-395
Managers / Senmor Managers 250-293
Semor Adnimistrators 180 -220
Admumstrators 130 - 160
Cashiers and Assistants 1200 - 160
Support Staff 110-120

Chargeout ratcs are normally reviewed annually in November when rates are adjusted
to reflect such matiers as inflation. ncreases in divect wage costs and changes to
indirect costs such as Professional Indemnity Insurance

13 Swaff alfocanon and the use of subcontr actors

Our general approach to resourcing our assignments s 1o allocate stalf with the shills
and experience to meet the specific reguirements of the case  The constitution of the
case tcam will usually consist of a Partner Manager. Senior Administrator and two
Admnistrators  The exact constitution of the case team will depend on the anticipated
size and complexity of the assignment and additional stall may be allocated to meet the
demands of the case

We have not utilised the services of any subcontractors i this case

(e) Joimnt Ligumidators’ remuncration

Our time costs for the year under review atc £129,860 50 Thus represents 632 06 hours at an
average rate of £205 44 per hour 1 attach as Appendin B a I'ime Analyvsis wliuch provides
detatls of the activity during the year analysed by staff grade

To date £83 130 has been paid on account of these time costs
To view an explanatory note concerming Liquidators remuneration issued by the Jomt

Insolvency Commuttee, please wvisit the Pubhcauons folder on our website at
www drpartners com/cases usmg the following log-on details

USERNAME b356 bem@sharesrvr com PASSWORD meb653B*
Alternatively, please contact this office to arrange for a copy to be sent to you
Included in the work undenaken by Henry Lan, myself and our siaff is the following -

a  Proposing the necessary resolutions to enable the Jomnt Liqurdators to fulfil their duties
and convening a meeting of creditors under Rule 4 54 to pass the same

b Dealing with creditors” enquiries both by correspondence and by telephone and noting
and agreeing their claims

DRALAEM/DRS/KJ/B356:CF L4-F



BEMROSEBOOTH LIMITED - IN LIQUIDATION
Annual Progress Report pursuant to Section 104 A of the Insolvency Act 1986

¢ Carrying out all necessary investigations mncluding the exammation of the Company s
statutory books and books of accounts and records 1n order to enable me to prepare and
submit the Joint Liquidators repoit on the conduct of the directors pursuant to the
requirements of the Company Directors Disqualification Act 1986

d Reviewing all matters relating to book debts mcluding correspondence and telephone
attendances with the debtors In partcular. reconciling the ledger with Bemrose Booth
Paragon Limited (" Paragon ) regarding the final book debt position and Paragon’s
collection fees

¢ Conunuing to deal with the disputed claim of Transformer Acquisition Company
Limited m respect of 1ts secunity over the assets which m the view of our solicitors 15
defective

t  Monnonng the rental pavments being recerved fiom Paragon for their occupation of the
Company’s premises at Stochholm Road, Sutton lNelds. Hull HU7 0XY

g Dealing with the review and submission of a claim by the trustees to the Pension
scheme to hold prefeiential status for unpaid emplover contributions

h Discusstons with owr Agents. Edward Symmons L1 P, for the marketing ot the Plant
and Machinery held at the by at the premuses of Caboni Limited ( ‘Cabom ) which had
been unlawfully sold by the hquidatos of Cabom to Lochwoods this 1s further
discussed in section (g} of this report below

1 Dealing with the hquidators of Caboni in order 1o secure their agreement to consent to
the sale of the Plant & Machwmery heid at the premises i Wednesburv. and
subsequently pressing the liguidators for a reselution of the dispute to the title of these
assets This 1s further discussed n section (g) of this report below

] Preparation of the Annual Progress Repott and Receipts and Payments Account to
creditors pursuant to STHMA of the Insolvency Act 1986 and submission of the same to
the Registrar of Compantes

(H Jomnt Liguidators’ Expenses

Expenses incurred in the hqudation ate explamed at (g) below m my comments on the
Receipts and Payments Accounts

(g) Detads of progress for the period under revien:

As you may iecall from the Jomt Admumistrators  Final Progress Report. there was a dispute
with the hquidators of Caboni over uitle 10 certain assets belonging to the Company but used
by Cabont in the production of calendars at their premises tn Wednesbury  Since the date of
this report, the dispute has been settled and the proceeds from the sale of these assets, held by

Edward Symmons as stake holders are expected to be received into the hquidation esiate
shortly

| have attached as Appendin A an account of my receipts and payments for the period under
review The contents of the receipts and payments account are discussed further below

DR/ M/DRS/K J/B356/CHL4-FI




BEMROSEBOOTH LIMITED - IN LIQUIDATION
Annual Progress Report pursuant to Section 104A of the Insolvency Act 1986

1.1

12

1.3

1.4

—
th

1.6

21

Receipts
Funds transferred from Admimstration

As at 13 June 2011 funds in the Admiistranion amounted to £4 494 621 38 which
was transferred to the Liquidation estate on the same day

Book debt ledger

As cieditors may recall from the Joint Admimstrators 'mal Progress Report the
collection of the Company s book debt ledger was extreamly succesfull with receipts
exceeding our immtial expectations

There have been additional receipts in respect of the outstanding ledger m the sum of
£36 801 88 However, there have been a number cases where invoices ratsed by
Paragon have been paid by their customer into the Company’s old bank accounts
during the admnstration  These transactions amounted to £50 224 77 and have
subscquently been returned to the relevent customers or forwaided to Paragon
directly These accounts have now all been closed

Rent recewvable

The amount of £84.000 has been received from Paragon in respect of 1ent received
for their occupation of the Company s freehold premises at Stockholm Road Hull

Unclamed employee dividend

One ot the employees who received a preferental dividend of £1 81 in the
Admumstration has mformed us that she will not be cashing this cheque as 1t 1s not
cost effective for her to do so

Sundry receipts

The sum of £152 has been recerved from sundry sources

Bank interest gross

Interest earned on the funds 0 hand for the period amounts to £32.154 01

Payments
Legal fees

The amount of £109 770 27 plus VAT was paid to Norton Rose LLP in respect of
their services in carrying out the following work -

£
The Transformer debenture 93930 50
Cabont 250 00
Property leases and landlord matters 789750
PPF clamm 3,579 50
General admimistrative 1ssues 1 47393
Disbursements 2,638 84
Total 109,770.27

L

DRAHL/EMDRSIKIBIS6:CVLA-F




BEMROSEBOOTH LIMITED - IN LIQUIDATION
Annual Progress Report pursuant to Section 104A of the Inselvency Act 1986

The amount of £3 250 plus VAT was paid 1o Edwm Coe LLP n respect of therr ime
and advice i relation 1o the retention of title claim made by Mail Solutions

The amount of £112 plus VAT was paid to Smuth Partnership Solicttors i respect the
costs associated with the 1ssuing of Court proceedmgs i conection with collection of
the Company s book debi ledger

Each of the above law fiims was chosen for its sutability after takg nto account
the size and complexity of the legal issue that was presented Norton Rose LLP
charges 1ts fees on a hme cost basis and they have provided me with an analvsis of
the ume they have spent  Edwin Coe LLP and Smith Partnership Solicitors were paid
on a fixed fee basks

2.2 Agents fees

The amount of £16 761 28 plus VAT was paid to Edward Symmons LLP in respect
of their fees for assisting the lomt Ligudators with the sale of the assets held by
Lockwoods at Wednesbury and with negotiations 1n respect of the granting of a new
lease to Paragon for then continued occupation of the Company s freehold premises
at Stockholm Road Hull

The amount of £8.500 was paid to James Owen & Co Limited m respect of their fecs
relating to the sale of the Company s assets heid by Lochwoods al Wednesbury
James Owen & Co were the agents apponted by the iquidator of Caboni and assisted
n the ssale of the plant and machinery 1o Lockwoods

Edward Symmons LLP were selected as agents on the basis of their experience and
expertise  Edward Synumons LLP charged us fees on a tune cost basis and James
Owen & Co Limited s fee was agreed as a percentage of reahisations

2.3 Professional fees
The amount of £520 was paid to ERA Solutions. a specialist firm who provided
assistance and advice to employees who were made redundant  ERA dealt with all
matters relatng to therr redundancies and salaries ncluding correspondence with the
Redundancy Payment Office and Job Cenires
The amount of £390 30 was paid to Danuen Wilhams for his fee and out of pochet
expenses for his attendance at a meeting with Paragon to finalise the Company’s
book debt position

24 Settlement of ROT claims

An amount of £13 500 plus VAT was paid to Mail Solutions Limited in respect of
their successful retention of title claim

25 Bank charges

Bank charges n the sum of £6 have been wcurred for sundry banking costs and
same-day payment charges relating to the runming of the Liquidation

DR/HL/EAM/DRS/K JIB336:CYLA-FI




BEMROSEBOOTH LIMITED - IN LIQUIDATION
Annual Progress Report pursuant to Section 104A of the Insolvency Act 1986

26 Statutory advertising

This represents the costs for the publishing of statutory adverusing i the London
Gacette 1 respect of the notice of the appomntment ol the hquidator and to creditors
to submt their claims in the hiquidation

2.7 Statutory costs

The amount of £34 was paid i respect of fees for vairious searches and miormation
obtained from Companies House

28 Archiving and storage

My firm uses a commercial archiving company for storage facihtics for the
Company’s records and papers

29 Meeting Costs

My firm charged a nommal rental of £150 plus VAT tor the provision of the
boardroom and ancillary facilines  This was i relation to a mecting we held at our
oftices with Paragon to discuss and agree the final book debt position and the
associated collection fee

210  Sundry cxpenses

The sum of £611 07 was paid 10 Briush Gas m respect of their mvotce for electricity
used during the Joint Admimstrators occupation of one of the Company s trading
sites

2.11 Joint Administrators’ remuneration

Creditors will recall that as at 15 June 2011 when the Company was moved from
Admumstration to Laguidation the Jomt Administrators had outstanding time costs in
the sum of £198.344 Flus amount plus VAT, has been drawn in full

(h) Details of any assets that remain to be reahsed and outstanding matters

As crednors may recall Paragon declined the option to purchase the fiechold of the
Company’s Hull premises for £1 miilion but still wished to remam m occupauon  Paragon
has now entered nto a two year lease that started on 14 July 2011 paymg monthly rent of
£7 000 plus VAT per month We have asked our agents to continue with the marketing of the
freehold for sale

{i) [Not used]

) Investigation
In accordance with the Company Directors Disqualification Act 1986 | have submitted a
report on the conduct of the Directors of the Company to the Department for Business

Innovation & Skills (BIS) As this 1s a confidential report, I am not abie to disclose the
contents

DRIHL/EM/DRS/IKIBIS6CVLA-F]




BEMROSEBOOTH LIMITED - IN LIQUIDATION
Annual Progress Report pursuant to Section 104A of the Insolvency Act 1986

(k) Creditors’ rights ~ Rule 4 49E and Rule 4 131

1) Within 21 days of the receipt of this report a secured creditor or an unsecured creditor
(with the concurrence of at least 3% i value of the unsecured creditors) may request n
writing that the Liquidator provides further information about his remuneration or
expenses which have been itennised in this progress report

1) Any secured creditor or an unsecured creditor (with the concurrence of at least 10% n
value of the unsecurcd creditors) may within 8 weehs of receipt of this progress report
make an application 10 court on the grounds that the basis fived for the Liquidator’s
remuneration the remuneration charged or the expenses mcurred by the Liquidator as
set out in this progress 1eport are excessive

hH Any other relevant information’
() Secured creditors

The Company operated an nvorce discounting facility with GE Commercial Finance
Limited ( GE™) GE hold a fixed and floating charge over the Company’s assets
present and future which was created on 31 Octlober 2008 and registered at
Companies House on 6 November 2008 There 1s no hability due to GE

As we have icported previousty  Transformer claim to hold a fined and floating
charge over the Company s assets present and future created on 20 May 2010 and
registered at Companites House on 27 May 2010 Our solicitors have advised that the
charge 15 invahd on a number of grounds  Opportuniues have been given to
Transformer to provide evidence to refute our sohcitors advice Despite this and
despite assurances from the director of Transformer that such evidence would be
provided 1t has not been forthcoming  Nor have Transformer withdrawn their claim
as requested  Proccedings were ssued by our solicitors, but these were stayed by
agreement whilst we attempted to explore a settiement

A without prejudice meeting was held with Transformer and their legal
representatives at which the position was explamed to them A further mecting was
arranged recently to progress discussions but Transformer cancelled the meeting at
short notice and without explanataion On our solicitors advice. we have had no
choice therefore but 1o proceed with our existing applicauon to Court, seeking a
formal declaration that the charge 1s invalid  As part of that application. we will seek
our costs agamst Transformer Witness statements are being prepared for exchange at
the time of preperation of this 1eport Unless Transformer withdraw the matter 1s
likelv to come to court for duections in or around October 2012

() Preferential creditors

The Insolvency Service. Redundancy Pavments Office have been paid a further sum
of £2,907 69 m respect of unpaid wages and holiday pay which they have pad to
former employees of the Company under the employment protection legislation
They submitted a preferential claim in the Admuimistration for thus amount which has
been settled n full

There was a balance of preferential claims for those employees who have unpaid
wages and holiday pay in excess of the statutory limits paid out by the Insolvency
Service  Under the provisions of Schedule 6 of the Insolvency Act 19806, any
amounts outstanding to employees 1n respect to unpaid wages (up to a maximum of

DRHL/EM/DRS/IKSI/B356:CT LA-FI



BEMROSEBOOTH LIMITED - IN LIQUIDATION
Annual Progress Report pursuant to Section 104A of the Insolvency Act 1986

£800) and outstanding annual leave entitlements are afforded prionty over the claims
of floating chatge creditors and ordmary unsecured creditors

There have been sufficient realisations to enable preferential creditors to be paid
full  I'hese claims have now been paid and the payments are shown on the receipts
and pavments account at Appendin A

() Unsecured creditors

The Joint Ligudators envisage a smali dividend being available to the unsecured
creditor

We have teceived claims from 465 creditors. which total £75,686,608 30 This figure
includes the Bemrose Group Limited claim v the sum of £13,307.175 85, the
National Insmance Fund s claim in the sum of £1 443 868 08 and the Pension
Protection Fund s claim in the sum of £34.000 000

The claims of 458 cieditors which do not include the provisional claims of the 3 large
creditors. which total £4.860 844 89, have been agreed at £4,793 207 55  This
includes 35 agreed nil claims with onginally had an esumated value of £215 633 0]

There are appronimately 142 creditors with estimated claims totathng £482.524 55
yet to submit a formal proof ot debt in the hiquidation

Theire are 198 employees with unsecured claims of approximately £213 953 93

1 stitl await formal submission of the final claim from the Pension Protection Fund
for the shortfall of scheme assets under Section 75 of the Pensions Act 1995
Although the scheme trustees tell us that the claim ts estimated to be n the region of
£54 nulhon the posittion will not be confirmed until an independent actuary has
certified the final claim and the Pension Protectton Fund have submutted it Until this
1s done. we are unable to make any forecast of the size or timing of any distribution

{m) Next Report

[ am required to provide a further report on the progress of the hquidation within two months
of the end of the next anniversary of the hiquidation unless I have concluded matters prior to
that ' which case | will write to all creditors with my final progress report ahead of
convenmg the final meeting of creditors

| trust you will find this report adequate for your purposes but should you require any further

information please do not hesitate 10 contact m the first mstance my colleagues, David
Stephenson and Eveline Moorooven o their assistants Andrew Reynolds or Robert Cowie

.

pp DAVID RUBIN - JOINT LIQUIDATOR

DATE: 13 AUGUST 2012

DRHLAEADRS KIBIIGC -




APPENDIX A

BEMROSEBOOTH LIMITED - IN ADMINISTRATION

JOINT LIQUIDATORS ANNUAL RECEIPTS AND PAYMENTS ACCOUNT

FOR THE PERIOD FROM 15 JUNE 2011 TO 14 JUNE 2012

Receipts

Funds transferred from Admunustration
Book debt ledger

Rent receivable

Unclawmed emplovee dividend

Sundry Receipt

Bank interest (gross)

Pavments

Legal fees

Agents and valuers fecs
Professional fees

ROT

Bank charges

Statutory advertising

Statutory costs

Archiving and storage
Meeting room

Sundry expenses

Jomnt Administrators' fees (balance)
Jomt Liguidators remuneration

Funds available for Preferential Creditors

Less Preferential Dividend Paid (100p in £)

The National Insurance Fund (Redundancy Payments Office)
Employees

Balance 1n hand

REPRESENTED BY

Funds 1n current accounts
Funds on deposit
VAT recoverable

Y/E
14-Jun-12
£ £

4 494.621 38
(13,422 89)
84.000 00

{81

152 00

32,154 01
4597,506 31

115132 27
25261 28
111030
13,500 00
6 00

153 00

34 00
2368

150 00
61107
198 344 00

83 130 00

(435 455 60)
4 162.050 71

290769

732 66

(3 640 35)

4,158,410 36

331 594 37
3 806,157 11

20 658 88

4,158,410 36




APPENDIN B

BEMROSEBOOTH LIMITED - IN LIQUIDATIONM

LIQUIDATOR'S TIME COSTS FOR THE PERIOD 15 TUNE 2011 10 14 TUNE 2012
SIP 9 T1IME SUMMARY

Hours
Classification of ; p Total Cost h;\t:rjmiele
work function Managers / | Adminustrators g \
Partners Senior Senior Cashiers Total hours £
Managers | Admuustrators
Statutory comphance, adnin and plannmg 0218 2042 11818 1936 160 54| 2558750 15903
Investigations 00 00 (1 48 06 00 0000 07 48 1 34800 198 46
Realtsations of assets 48 00 63 54 69 30 00 00 181 24 46,653 50 257 19
Credrtors 03 54 106 12 171 54 00 00 282 00) 36,071 30 198 84
I otal hours and costs 5412 192 36 36542 1% 36 632 06] 129,860 50 205 44
The above headings nclude mter ala
Administrabon and Plannimg Inyveshganons
case planning SiP2 review
appomntment notification reports pursuant to Compam Directors Ensqualification Act 1986
maintenance of records investigang antecedent transactions
statutory reporting and compliance
tax and VAT
Realisation of Assets Creditors
dentifying and securing assets communtcations with creditors
debt collection creditors claims {(including secured creditors, employees and preferential
property, business and asset sales creditors)

Direct expenses (“Category 1 disbursements™)

Category 1 disbursements as defined by SIP 9, which can be specifically identified as relating to the admunistration of the case wait be charged to the
estate at cost, with no uphft  These nclude bur are not limited 10 such items as case adverusing, bonding and other msurance premums and properl
reimbursed expenses meurred by personnel 1n connection with the case

Indirect expenses (“Category 2 disbursements”™)

It 15 nomal practice to alse charge the following indirect disbursements ( ‘Category 2 disbursements” as defined by SIP 9) to the case, where appropriate

Postage and stationery circniars to creditors

Headed paper 25p per sheet Envelopes 25p each
Photocopying 6p per sheet Postage Achual cost

Meeting Costs  Use of Meeting Room 15 charged at £150 per session

Storage and Archining

We use a commercial archiving company for storage faciliies for company's records and papers This 1s recharged to the estate at the rate of £10 per box
per quarter, and mcludes a small charge to cover the admmstration costs of maintaming the archiving database and retrieval of documents  We also use
our own personnel and vehicle far collection of books and records for which we charge £30 per hour

Mileage mcurred as a result of any necessary travelling ts charged to the estate at the HM Revenue & Customs approved rate, currently 45p per mile




